

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.2067 OF 2024

SHILPA JAIN

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

TARUN BINDAL

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. This petition is filed under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure seeking transfer of Divorce Petition bearing DMC/40/2024, titled "Tarun Bindal Vs. Shilpa Jain", pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, Hisar, Haryana to the Family Courts, North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.

2. The grounds raised by the petitioner for seeking the transfer are: she has to take care of her daughter; and, also on account of long distance, she is unable to effectively defend the proceedings initiated by the respondent at Hisar, Haryana.

3. On such consideration, we are of the view that the transfer can be allowed. Consequently, the Transfer Petition is allowed.

4. Accordingly, Divorce Petition bearing DMC/40/2024, titled "Tarun Bindal Vs. Shilpa Jain", pending before the Principal

Judge, Family Court, Hisar, Haryana is transferred to the Family Courts, North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.

5. The Court of the Principal Judge, Family Court, Hisar, Haryana shall transfer the records pertaining to the said case to the transferee court, as expeditiously as possible.

6. The Respondent-husband is permitted to attend the proceedings virtually, unless his presence is required by the trial Court.

7. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(SANJAY KAROL)

.....J.
(MANMOHAN)

NEW DELHI;
JANUARY 03, 2025

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (C) No. 2067/2024

SHILPA JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TARUN BINDAL

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.173518/2024-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 03-01-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vinit Trehan, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Trehan, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Kumar Singh Gautam, AOR

For Respondent(s) Respondent-in-person

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of signed order.
2. Pending application(s), if any, is/are stand disposed of.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)